
SMI2 - SMI5 

1 - 安全性の概要 
安全性 

• Always adhere to the professional safety and 
accident prevention regulations applicable to your 
country during device installation and operation; 

• installation and maintenance operations have to 
be carried  out  by  qualified  personnel  only,  with 
power supply disconnected and stationary 
mechanical devices; 

• device must be used only for the purpose 
appropriate to its design: use for purposes other 
than those for which it has been designed could 
result in serious personal and/or the environment 
damage; 

• high current, voltage and moving mechanical 
parts can cause serious or fatal injury; 

• warning!  Do  not  use  in  explosive  or  flammable 
areas; 

• failure to comply with these precautions or with 
specific warnings elsewhere in this manual 
violates safety standards of  design, manufacture, 
and intended use of the equipment; 

• Lika Electronic assumes no liability for the 
customer's failure to comply with these 
requirements. 

 
電気安全 

• Turn OFF power supply before connecting the 
device; 

• connect according to explanation in the ”4 
-Electrical connections” section; 

• in compliance with 2004/108/EC norm 
on electromagnetic compatibility, 
following precautions must be taken: 

- before handling and installing the equipment, 
discharge  electrical  charge  from  your  body  and 
tools which may come in touch with the device; 

- power  supply  must  be  stabilized  without  noise; 
install EMC filters on device power supply if 
needed; 

- always use shielded cables (twisted pair cables 
whenever possible); 

- avoid cables runs longer than necessary; 
- avoid running the signal cable near high voltage 

power cables; 
- mount the device as far as possible from any 

capacitive or inductive noise source;  shield  the 
device from noise source if needed; 

- to guarantee a correct working of the device, 
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ユーザガイド 
 
SMI2, SMI5 
 
取扱説明書 
 
This guide describes the products of the SMI2 and 
SMI5 series. These sensors are designed to measure 
both linear and angular displacements especially on 
linear motors and pick & place automation systems. 
The measurement system includes a magnetic scale 
or ring, a magnetic sensor and the conversion 
electronics. The scale/ring is fitted with alternating 
magnetic north/south poles which are magnetized 
at a fixed distance called the pole pitch. The 
conversion  electronics  inside  the  sensor  translates 
the magnetic fields of  the scale / ring into square 
wave  electrical signals  equivalent to  those  of  an 
incremental encoder or a linear scale. Its main 
feature is the possibility to select the desired 
resolution. 
The flexibility of the scale allows the sensor to be
used for both linear and angular applications.
Furthermore  it  can  be  installed  also  on magnetic
rings. The sensor has to be paired with the suitable
magnetic scale or ring model (see the “3 - Mounting
instructions” section). 
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このガイドでは、SMI2 および SMI5 シリーズの製品につい
て説明します。 これらのセンサーは、特にリニアモーター
とピックアンドプレースオートメーションシステムで、線
形変位と角変位の両方を測定するように設計されていま
す。 

測定システムには、磁気スケールまたはリング、磁気セン
サー、および変換電子機器が含まれます。 スケール/リング
には、ポール（極）ピッチと呼ばれる一定の距離で磁化さ
れる交互の磁気南・北極が取り付けられています。 センサ
ー内の変換電子機器は、スケール/リングの磁場をインクリ
メンタルエンコーダまたはリニアスケールと同等の方形波
電気信号に変換します。 その主な機能は、目的の解像度を
選択できることです。 

スケールの柔軟性により、センサーはリニアと角度計測の
両方のアプリケーションに使用できます。 さらに、磁気リ
ングにも取り付けることができます。 センサーは、適切な
磁気スケールまたはリングモデルとペアにする必要があり
ます（「3-取り付け手順」のセクションを参照）。 

1-安全性の概要 
2-識別 
3-取り付け手順 
4-電気接続 
5-出力信号 
6 -分解能の設定 
7-メンテナンス 
8-トラブルシューティング 

デバイスの設置および操作中は、お住まいの国に適用さ
れる専門的な安全および事故防止規制を常に遵守して
ください。 

設置および保守作業は、資格のある担当者のみが実
行する必要があり、電源は切断され、機械装置は固
定されています。 

デバイスは、その設計に適した目的でのみ使用する
必要があります。設計された目的以外の目的で使用
すると、重大な個人的および/または環境的損傷を
引き起こす可能性があります。 

高電流、高電圧、および可動機械部品は、重大また
は致命的な傷害を引き起こす可能性があります。 

警告！ 爆発物や可燃性の場所では使用しないでく
ださい。 
これらの注意事項またはこのマニュアルの他の場
所にある特定の警告に従わなかった場合、機器の設
計、製造、および使用目的の安全基準に違反します。 

Lika Electronic は、お客様がこれらの要件に従わな
かった場合の責任を負わないものとします。 

デバイスを接続する前に電源をオフにしてください。 

「4-電気接続」セクションの説明に従って接続して
下さい。 

電磁両立性に関する 2004/108 / EC 基準
に準拠して、以下の予防措置を講じる
必要があります。 

機器の取り扱いと設置の前に、 
デバイスに接触する可能性のある身体およびツー
ルから電荷を放電して下さい。 

電源はノイズなしで安定させる必要があります。 
必要に応じて、デバイスの電源に EMC フィルター
を取り付けて下さい。 

ケーブルが必要以上に長くなることは避けてください。 
信号ケーブルを高電圧電源ケーブルの近くに通さ
ないでください。 
容量性または誘導性のノイズ源から可能な限り離してデ
バイスを取り付け下さい。 必要に応じて、デバイスをノ
イズ源から遮蔽（シールド）して下さい。 

 

常にシールドケーブルを使用してください（可能な
場合は常にツイストペアケーブル）。 
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avoid  using  strong  magnets  on  or  near  by  the 
unit; 

- minimize noise by connecting the connector 
housing and the sensor to ground. Make sure that 
ground is  not  affected  by noise. The connection 
point to ground can be situated both on the 
device side and on the user's side. The best 
solution to minimize the interference must be 
carried out by the user. 

• do not stretch the cable; do not pull or carry by 
cable; do not use the cable as a handle. 

 
機械的安全性 

• Install the device following strictly the 
information  in  the “3  -  Mounting instructions” 
section; 

• mechanical installation has to be carried out with 
stationary mechanical devices; 
• do not disassemble the unit; 
• do not tool the unit; 
• delicate  electronic  equipment:  handle  with  
care; do not subject the unit to knocks or shocks; 
• protect the unit against acid solutions or 
chemicals that may damage it; 

• respect the environmental characteristics declared 
by manufacturer; 

• we suggest installing the unit providing protection 
means against waste, especially swarf as turnings, 
chips, or filings; should this not be possible, please 
make sure  that  adequate  cleaning  measures  (as 
for instance brushes, scrapers, jets of compressed 
air, etc.) are in place in order to prevent the sensor 
and the magnetic scale / ring from jamming. 

 
 
 
 
2 - 識別 
The sensor  can  be identified  through data  (order 
code, serial  number)  in  the  label. Information is 
listed in the delivery document. The technical 
characteristics  of  the  product  and  the  order  code 
are available in the catalogue. 
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3 - 取り付け手順 

警告 
Installation  has  to  be  carried  out  by
qualified personnel only, with power
supply disconnected and mechanical 

parts compulsorily in stop. 
 

警告 
Observe precautions for handling
electrostatic discharge sensitive
devices. 

 
 
3.1 Overall dimensions and main features 

 

 
2.1センサーとスケール/リングの組み合わせ 
The sensor  has  to  be paired compulsorily  with  its
specific type of magnetic scale or ring as indicated in
the table below. For any information on the scale or
ring please refer to the specific documentation. 

センサー MT スケール MRI リング 
SMI2 
SMI5 

MT20 
MT50 

MRI/xxx-xxx-2 
MRI/xxx-xxx-5 

デバイスの正しい動作を保証するために、ユニット
の上または近くで強力な磁石を使用しないでくだ
さい。 
コネクタを接続してノイズを最小限に抑える 
ハウジングとセンサーをアースに接続します。 グ
ランド（GRD）がノイズの影響を受けていないこと
を確認してください。 アースへの接続ポイントは、
デバイス側とユーザー側の両方に配置できます。 
干渉を最小限に抑えるための最善の解決策は、ユー
ザーにて実行して下さい。 

ケーブルを伸ばさないでください。 ケーブルで引
っ張ったり運んだりしないでください。 ケーブル
をハンドルとして使用しないでください。 

「3-取り付け手順」セクションの情報に厳密に従っ
てデバイスを取り付けて下さい。 

機械的設置は、固定式の機械装置を使用して実行す
る必要があります。 
• ユニットを分解しないでください。 
• ユニットを工具で固定しないでください。 
• 繊細な電子機器：取り扱いには注意してください。 ユ

ニットに衝撃や衝撃を与えないでください。 
• ユニットを損傷する可能性のある酸性溶液または化学

薬品からユニットを保護します。 

メーカーが宣言した環境特性を尊重します。 

廃棄物、特に削りくず、切りくず、やすりなどの削りく
ずに対する保護手段を提供するユニットを設置すること
をお勧めします。 これが不可能な場合は、センサーと磁
気スケール/リングが詰まらないように、適切な洗浄手段
（ブラシ、スクレーパー、圧縮空気の噴射など）が実施
されていることを確認してください。 

センサーは、ラベルのデータ（注文コード、シリアル
番号）で識別できます。 情報は納品書に記載されてい
ます。 製品の技術的特徴と注文コードはカタログに記
載されています。 

センサーは、以下の表に示すように、特定のタイプ
の磁気スケールまたはリングと強制的にペアリング
する必要があります。 スケールまたはリングの詳細
については、特定のドキュメントを参照してくださ
い。 

設置は、電源を切断し、機械部品を強制
的に停止させた状態で、資格のある担当
者のみが行う必要があります。 

 

静電気放電に敏感なデバイスを取り扱
う際の注意事項を守ってください。 

全体寸法と主な特徴 

警告：注文コードが「/ Sxxx」で終わるデバイ
スは、標準とは機械的および電気的特性が異な
る場合があり、特別な接続に関する追加のドキ
ュメント（技術情報）が付属しています。 
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You can mount the sensor in both directions. 
The arrow (Figure 1 and Figure 4) indicates the 
counting direction (the rising edge of the A signal 
leads the rising edge of the B signal). 
Avoid contact between the parts. 
Recommended minimum bend radius of the cable: 
R ≥ 35 mm. 

3.2 磁気スケールによるセンサーの取り付け 

The sensor has to be fixed by means of two M3 15 
mm min. long cylinder  head screws inserted in 
the provided slots. The recommended tightening 
torque is 1.1 Nm. 
Install the unit providing protection means against 
waste, especially swarf as turnings, chips, or filings; 
should this not be possible,  please make sure that 
adequate cleaning measures (as for instance 
brushes, scrapers, jets of compressed air, etc.) are in 
place in order to prevent the sensor and the 
magnetic scale from jamming. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1 - Sensor / scale mounting gap 

Figure 2 - Sensor / scale mounting tolerances 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 センサーを磁気リングに取り付ける 
The flexibility of the scale allows the sensor  to be 
used also  for  angular  applications.  Furthermore it 
can be installed also on MRI type magnetic rings. 
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Make sure  that  the  mounting  tolerances  between
the sensor and the  scale  indicated in the tables
below and in the Figure 2 are always met all along
the whole measuring length. 

センサー Sensor / MT magnetic scale (D) 
recommended gap 

SMI2 
SMI5 

0.5 mm 
1.0 mm 

Sensor Gap sensor/ 
magnetic scale (D) 

Gap sensor/ 
cover strip (D) 

SMI2 
SMI5 

0.1 – 1.0 mm 
0.1 – 2.0 mm 

0.1 – 0.7 mm  
0.1 – 1.7 mm 

センサーは、2 つの M3、最短 15 mm 以上で固定する必
要があります。 付属のスロットに挿入された長いシリ
ンダーヘッドネジ。 推奨締付トルクは 1.1Nm です。 
廃棄物、特に削りくず、切りくず、またはやすりなど
の削りくずに対する保護手段を提供するユニットを
設置します。 これが不可能な場合は、センサーと磁気
スケールが詰まらないように、適切な洗浄手段（ブラ
シ、スクレーパー、圧縮空気の噴射など）が実施され
ていることを確認してください。 

図 1-センサー/スケール取り付けギャップ 

下の表と図 2 に示されているセンサーとスケールの
間の取り付け公差が、測定長さ全体にわたって常に満
たされていることを確認してください。 

ギャップセンサー/磁
気スケール（D） 

ギャップセンサー/カ
バーストリップ（D） センサ

ー 

スケールの柔軟性により、センサーは角度のあるアプ
リケーションにも使用できます。 さらに、MRI タイプ
の磁気リングにも取り付けることができます。 

図 2-センサー/スケールの取り付け公差 

横方向の偏差 

センサーは両方向に取り付けることができます。 
矢印（図 1 および図 4）は、カウント方向を示します
（A 信号の立ち上がりエッジが B 信号の立ち上がりエ
ッジよりも進んでいます）。 
部品間の接触を避けてください。 
ケーブルの推奨最小曲げ半径：R≥35mm。 

センサー/ MT 磁気スケール（D） 
推奨ギャップ 

スケールからの距離 
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4 – 電気結線 

警告 
Electrical connection has to be carried 
out  by  qualified  personnel  only,  with 
power supply disconnected and 

mechanical parts compulsorily in stop. 

機能 
A 
/A 

0Vdc 
B 
/B 
I 
/I 

+Vdc * 
0Vdc S

シールド 
* See the order code 

例 
SMIx-R-L-1-… +Vdc = +5Vdc ± 5% 
SMIx-R-YC-2-... +Vdc = +10Vdc 
+30Vdc 

 
ノート 
All sensors can provide inverted signals. 
A = A signal; 
/A = inverted A signal (or 

complementary signal). 
All magnetic sensors provide ABI, /ABI output 
signals. We  advise  the  inverted  signals  always  be 
connected if the receiving device will accept them. 
Otherwise each output should be insulated 
singularly. 

 
 

警告 
Connecting /A, /B, or /I together, to 
+Vdc or to 0Vdc may cause permanent 
damage to the sensor. 

 
 
 

4.1 EDE9S コネクタ 
EDE9S 9-pin DSub connector 
Female frontal side 
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ギャップセンサー/ MRI磁気リング（DR） 
0.1 – 1.0 mm 
0.1 – 2.0 mm 

 
 

センサー/ MRI磁気リング（DR） 
推奨ギャップ  

0.5 mm 
1.0 mm 

センサー 
SMI2 
SMI5 

 
 
センサー

SMI2 
SMI5 

EDE9S 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

ケース 

Line up both the sensor and the ring on the central
axis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 3 - Sensor / ring alignment 
 
 
 
To learn about the mounting tolerances refer to the
tables below as well as to Figure 2 and Figure 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 4 - Sensor / ring mounting gap 

センサーとリングの両方を中心軸に合わせて下さい。 

図 3-センサー/リングの位置合わせ 

取り付け公差については、以下の表、および図 2 と図
3 を参照してください。 

リングからの距離 

図 4-センサー/リングの取り付けギャップ 

電気配線は、資格のある担当者のみが行
い、電源は遮断し、機械部品は強制的に
停止して行ってください。 

すべてのセンサーは反転信号を提供で
きます。 A =信号; 
/ A =反転 A 信号（または相補信号）。 

すべての磁気センサーは、ABI、/ ABI 出力信号を提供
します。 受信デバイスが反転信号を受け入れる場合
は、反転信号を常に接続することをお勧めします。 そ
れ以外の場合は、各出力を個別に絶縁する必要があり
ます 

/ A、/ B、または/ I を+ Vdc または 0Vdc
に接続すると、センサーに恒久的な損傷
を与える可能性があります。 

EDE9S 9 ピン 
DSub コネクタメス前面 

 

注文コード確認ください。 
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5 - 出力信号                                                  

 
 
The  resolution  after  quadrature  (4  edges  reading) 
can be set up by means of the resolution selection 
switch (see the “6 – Setting the resolution” section). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
図5-補間係数4xの例 

 
If  you need to know the interpolation factor, then 
you have to divide the pole pitch value by the 
resolution indicated in the order code. 

例 
Let's  suppose  we  are  using  a  
SMI5-R-... linear encoder paired with 
the MT50 magnetic scale; the 
resolution is 

set to 3 = 0.05 mm; as the pole pitch is 5 mm long 
and the resolution is 0.05 mm, this means that the 
interpolation factor is 100x (5 mm / 0.05 mm). 

 
 

When we pair the encoder with magnetic rings, the 
interpolation factor is useful to calculate the 
number of encoder PPRs. 

例 
Let's  suppose  we  are  using  a  
SMI5-R- ...  linear  encoder  paired  
with  the MRI/141-90-5-120 magnetic 
ring 

where 90 is the number of ring poles. The resolution 
is set to 3 = 0.05 mm. As you can see in the example 
above, the interpolation factor is 100x. We have to 
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4.2 ケーブル仕様 
Type : LIKA HI-FLEX M6 cable (26AWG) 
Wires : 6 x 0.14 mm2 

Shield : Tinned copper braid 
External Ø : 4.5 mm ± 0.2 mm 
Impedance : < 148 Ω/Km 
Min. bend radius: ≥ 35 mm 

警告 
Do not bend the cable excessively; the
minimum bend radius is: R ≥ 35 mm
at  a 10  mm  min. distance from the 

sensor head. 

 
 
4.3 GND 結線 

Minimize noise by connecting
the connector housing and the
sensor to  ground. Make  sure
the ground is not affected by
noise. The connection point to
ground  can  be  situated  both 

on the device side and on the user's side. The best
solution to minimize the interference must be
carried out by the user. 
 
 
 
4.4 診断用 LED 

LED 説明 
1 (緑点灯) 電源投入 

2 (赤点灯
又は点滅) 

エラーは現在アクティブです。 センサー
が損傷しているか、信号が正しくありませ
ん。 或は、移動速度が速すぎます（周波
数エラー）。 

変換電子機器は、スケール/リングの磁場をイン
クリメンタルエンコーダまたはリニアスケール
と同等の電気信号に変換します。 出力信号の周
波数は測定速度に比例し、出力パルスの数は軸の
機械的変位に比例します。 
直交後の解像度（4 エッジ読み取り）は、解像度
選択スイッチを使用して設定できます（「6 – 解
像度の設定」セクションを参照）。 

 

補間係数を知る必要がある場合は、ポールピッチ値を注文コ
ードに示されている分解能で割り算して下さい。 

MT50 磁気スケールと組み合わせた
SMI5-R -...リニアエンコーダを使用し
ているとしましょう。  
分解能は： 

3 = 0.05mm に設定; 極ピッチの長さが 5mm、分解能が
0.05 mm であるため、これは補間係数が 100x（5 mm / 
0.05 mm）であることを意味します。 

エンコーダを磁気リングとセットで使用する場合、補
間係数はエンコーダ PPR の数を計算するのに役立ち
ます。 

SMI5-R -...リニアエンコーダを MRI / 
141-90-5-120 磁気リングと組み合わせ
て使用しているとしましょう。 

ここで、90 はリングポールの数です。 分解能は 3 = 
0.05mm に設定されています。 上記の例でわかるよう
に、補間係数は 100x です。  

コネクタハウジングとセンサ
ーをアースに接続して、ノイズ
を最小限に抑えます。 地面が
ノイズの影響を受けていない
ことを確認してください。 ア
ースへの接続ポイントは両方
に配置できます 

デバイス側とユーザー側。 干渉を最小限に抑えるため
の最善の解決策は、ユーザーにて実行して下さい。 

タイプ：LIKA HI-FLEX M6 ケーブル（26AWG）                    
ワイヤー：6 x 0.14 mm2 
シールド：錫メッキ銅編組 
外部 Ø：4.5mm±0.2mm インピーダンス：<148Ω/ Km 
最小 曲げ半径：≥35mm 

ケーブルを過度に曲げないでください。 
最小曲げ半径は次のとおりです。10mm
以上で R≥35mm。 センサーヘッドからの
距離。 

 



SMI2 - SMI5 

calculate the number of edges per revolution 
(intended after multiplying by 4) first. 
The number of edges per revolution results from: 

interpolation * number of ring poles 

So, in our example we will get: 

100 * 90 = 9,000 edges per revolution 
 
Encoder PPRs result from the following calculation: 
Encoder PPRs = = = 2,250 PPR 

 
 

警告 
The position value issued by the sensor 
is expressed  in  pulses;  to  convert  the 
pulses into a metric measuring unit 

you must multiply the number of detected pulses by 
the resolution. 
 

例 
SMI5-R- ... 
resolution = 3 = 0.05 mm 
detected pulses = 71 

position value = 71 * 50 = 3550 µm = 3.55 mm 
 
 

ノート 
The standard counting direction (the 
channel A leads the channel B) is to be 
intended with sensor moving as shown 

in Figure 1 in a linear application; with ring rotating 
as indicated by the  arrow in Figure  4 in  a rotary 
application. 

 
 
5.1 インデックス “I” 
“I” index signals are sent once per pole and are not 
synchronized with A/B signals. Yet they are always 
sent at the same position inside the pole, thus the 
distance between two Index pulses is the pole pitch. 
They  have  a  duration  of  one  measuring  step  (90 
electrical degrees ± 30°). Using these signals along 
with an external sensor (e.g. a limit switch or a «REF» 
proximity switch),  a unique reference point can be 
produced. 
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警告 
“I”  Index signals  are  not  synchronized
with  A/B signals,  anyway  they  always
have a duration of 90° electrical 

degrees ± 30° 
 
 
 
5.2 Glitch filter and speed values 
To avoid permanent toggling of the A/B outputs due
to  noise of  the input  signals while the measuring
system is in standstill, a digital filter is automatically
activated  for  the  square-wave  outputs.  The  glitch
filter is active for output frequencies higher than 2
kHz. Note that in the range where the filter is
automatically activated / deactivated, the A/B
output signals could not be proportional to the
speed as the edge distance can get to the minimum
value. Thus the use for measuring speeds lower
than 0.12 m/s for SMI2 and 0.3 m/s for SMI5
should be avoided. For any information please
contact Lika Technical Support. 
 
 
 
5.3 自動利得/オフセット制御（ティーチイン） 
At power-up the input signals undergo the
automatic gain / offset control. Previous to the first
measurement, we suggest a min. 20-pitch
movement of the sensor (Teach-in) to be performed
for settling the auto signal control in a steady state. 

Example of Teach-in for linear
application: 
• SMI2 = 40 mm; 
• SMI52 = 100 mm. 

Edges/rev. 9,000 
4 4 

最初に、1 回転あたりのエッジ数（4 を掛けた後に
意図される）を計算する必要があります。 
1 回転あたりのエッジの数は次の結果になります。 
補間*リング極の数 
 
したがって、この例では、次のようになります: 
 

100 * 90 = 9,000 エッジ数/回転 
 
エンコーダ PPR は、次の計算から得られます。:  
 
エンコーダ PPRs =      =       = 2,250 
PPR 

センサーによって発行された位置値は
パルスで表されます。 パルスをメート
ル法の測定単位に変換します 

検出されたパルスの数に分解能を掛ける必要があり
ます。 

SMI5-R- ... 
分解能 = 3 = 0.05 mm 検出されたパ
ルス= 71 

位置値 = 71 * 50 = 3550 µm = 3.55 mm 

標準のカウント方向（チャネル A がチャ
ネル B につながる）は、線形アプリケー
ションで図 1 に示すようにセンサーが移
動することを目的としています。 

回転アプリケーションでは、図 4 の矢印で示されてい
るようにリングが回転します。 

「I」インデックス信号は極ごとに 1 回送信され、A / B
信号と同期されません。 ただし、それらは常にポール
内の同じ位置に送信されるため、2 つのインデックス
パルス間の距離がポールピッチになります。 それらは
1 つの測定ステップの持続時間を持っています（90 電
気度±30°）。 これらの信号を外部センサー（リミッ
トスイッチや«REF»近接スイッチなど）と一緒に使用
すると、固有の基準点を生成できます。 

“I”インデックス信号は A / B 信号と同期
していませんが、とにかくそれらは常に
90°電気度±30°の持続時間を持ってい
ます 

 

グリッチフィルターと速度の値 

測定システムが停止しているときに入力信号のノイ
ズによる A / B 出力の永続的な切り替えを回避するた
めに、方形波出力に対してデジタルフィルタが自動的
にアクティブになります。 グリッチフィルターは、
2kHz より高い出力周波数に対してアクティブです。 
フィルター自動的にアクティブ/非アクティブになる
範囲では、エッジ距離が最小値に達する可能性がある
ため、A / B 出力信号を速度に比例させることができ
ないことに注意してください。 したがって、SMI2 で
は 0.12 m / s 未満、SMI5 では 0.3 m / s 未満の速度を測
定するための使用は避けてください。 詳細について
は、Lika テクニカルサポートにお問い合わせくださ
い。 

電源投入時に、入力信号は自動ゲイン/オフセット制御
を受けます。 最初の測定の前に、分をお勧めします。 
自動信号制御を定常状態に安定させるために行うセ
ンサーの 20 ピッチ移動（ティーチイン）。 

線形アプリケーションのティーチインの例： 
•  SMI2 = 40 mm; 
•  SMI52 = 100 mm. 

Eddge /rev. 
        4 

9000 
 
 ４ 

標準計数方向 



SMI2 - SMI5 

Example of SMI signal correction Values are expressed in mm 
 

セレクター    SMI2 SMI5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 – メンテナンス 
The magnetic measurement system does not  need 
any particular maintenance; please always consider 
it is a delicate electronic equipment and therefore it 
must be handled with care. From time to time we 
recommend the following operations: 
• Check the mounting tolerances between the 

sensor and the magnetic  scale /  ring all  along 
the measuring length. Wear of the machine may 
increase the tolerances. 

• The surface of the magnetic scale / ring should be 
cleaned periodically using a soft cloth to 
remove dust, chips, moisture etc. 

 
 
 
 
 

8 – トラブルシューティング 
The  following list shows some  typical  faults  and 
errors that may occur during installation and 
operation of the magnetic measurement system. 

 
フォールト: 
The system does not work (no pulse output). 

 
考えられる原因: 
• The scale or the sensor has been mounted 

incorrectly (the active part of the scale does not 
match the active side of the sensor). 

• A magnetic piece or an inappropriate strip is in 
between the  sensor  and  the scale  /  ring.  Only 
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5.4 推奨回路 
プッシュプル (注文コード：YC) 

 
 
 
 
 
ラインドライバー (注文コード：L) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 – 分解能の設定 
The resolution can be set through the rotary
selection switch provided in the connector housing.
Use a flat-blade 
screwdriver  to  set the 
desired resolution 
according to the 
following table. 

0 0.0025 0.00625 
1 0.005 0.0125 
2 0.01 0.025 
3 0.02 0.05 
4 0.002 0.005 
5 0.004 0.01 
6 0.008 0.02 
7 0.016 0.04 

SMI 信号補正の例 値は mm で表されます。 

磁気測定システムは特別なメンテナンスを必要としま
せん。 デリケートな電子機器であるため、取り扱いに
は十分ご注意ください。 時々、次の操作をお勧めしま
す。 

測定長さに沿って、センサーと磁気スケール/リン
グの間の取り付け公差を確認してください。 機械
の摩耗により、公差が大きくなる場合があります。 

次のリストは、磁気測定システムの設置および操作中
に発生する可能性のあるいくつかの典型的な障害と
エラーを示しています。 

システムが動作しません（パルス出力がありません）。 

スケールまたはセンサーが正しく取り付けられ
ていません（スケールのアクティブな部分がセン
サーのアクティブな側と一致していません）。 

センサーとスケール/リングの間に磁性片または
不適切なストリップがあります。   

分解能は、コネクタハウジングにあるロータリー選択
スイッチで設定できます。 

フラットブレードを使
用する 
次の表に従って、希望の
分解能を設定するため
のドライバー。 

磁気スケール/リングの表面は、ほこり、欠け、湿
気などを取り除くために、柔らかい布を使用して
定期的に清掃する必要があります。 



SMI2 - SMI5 

non-magnetic materials are allowed between 
the sensor and the scale / ring. 

• The sensor touches the scale / ring: the 
mounting tolerances are not met. Check if  the 
active side of the sensor is damaged. 

• The sensor has been damaged by a short circuit or 
a wrong connection. 

 
障害: 
The measured values are inaccurate. 
 
考えられる原因: 
• The mounting tolerances between the sensor and 

the scale / ring are not met all  along the whole 
measurement length. 

• The connection cable runs near to high voltage 
cable or shield is not  connected correctly.  See 
the “4 - Electrical connections“ section. 

• The max. counting frequency of your receiving 
device is too low. 

• A section of the magnetic scale / ring has been 
damaged mechanically or magnetically along 
the measuring length. 

• The measuring error is caused by torsion of the 
machine structure. Check parallelism and 
symmetry of machine movement. 
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Dispose separately

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lika Electronic
Via S. Lorenzo, 25 - 36010 Carrè (VI) - Italy 

Tel. +39 0445 806600
Fax +39 0445 806699 

Italy : eMail info@lika.it - www.lika.it
World : eMail info@lika.biz - www.lika.biz 

リリース 説明 
1.0 初版 
1.1 改訂版 

センサーとスケール/リングの間には非磁性材料
のみが許可されています。 

センサーがスケール/リングに接触しています：取
り付け公差が満たされていません。 センサーのア
クティブ側が損傷していないか確認してくださ
い。 
短絡または接続ミスによりセンサーが破損してい
ます。 

測定値が不正確です。 

• センサーとスケール/リングの間の取り付け公差
は、測定長さ全体にわたって満たされていません。 
• 接続ケーブルが高電圧ケーブルの近くにあるか、シ
ールドが正しく接続されていません。 「4-電気接続」
のセクションを参照してください。 

• 最大。 受信デバイスのカウント頻度が低すぎます。 
• 磁気スケール/リングの一部が、測定長に沿って機
械的または磁気的に損傷しています。 

• 測定誤差は、機械構造のねじれが原因で発生しま
す。 機械の動きの平行性と対称性を確認してくださ
い。 

 
〒171-0022 東京都豊島区南池袋 3-18-35 

OK ビル 2 階 

Tel: 03-5924-6750 Fax:03-5924-6751 

E-mail: sales@technology-l.com  

URL: http://www.technology-link.jp 

 


